
Information About Source Water Assessment

TCEQ completed an assessment of your source water and results indicate that some of your sources are susceptible to certain contaminants. The sampling requirements for your water system are based on this susceptibility and previous sample data. Any detections of these contaminants may be found in this Consumer Confident Report. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system, contact Robert Young (903) 852-3115.

For more information about your source of water, please refer to the Source Water Assessment Viewer available at the following URL:

<http://www.tceq.texas.gov/gis/swaview>

Further details about source-water assessments are available in Drinking Water Watch at the following URL: <http://dww.tceq.state.tx.us/DWW/>

Source Water Name	Type of water	Report status	Location
Plant 1 (well #1)	Groundwater	Active	Carrizo-Wilcox
Remote SH 64 (well #2)	Groundwater	Active	Carrizo-Wilcox
Plant 2 (well #3)	Groundwater	Active	Carrizo-Wilcox
Remote Plant 2 (well #4)	Groundwater	Active	Carrizo-Wilcox
Remote Plant 1 (well #5)	Groundwater	Active	Carrizo-Wilcox
Remote Plant 2 (well #6)	Groundwater	Active	Carrizo-Wilcox

2022 Water Quality Test Results

Lead and Copper

Definitions:

Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALG's allow for a margin of safety.

Action Level: The concentration which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Lead & Copper	Date sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90 th percentile	# sites over AL	units	Violation	Likely source of Contamination
Copper	2022	1.3	1.3	0.261	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	2022	0	15	9.23	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits

Definition	The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation.
Avg:	Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples
Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL	The highest level of contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.
Maximum Contaminant Level or Goal or MCLG	The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.
Maximum residual disinfectant level or MRDL	The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.
Maximum residual disinfectant level goal or MRDLG.	The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.
MFL	Million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)
Na;	Not applicable
NTU	Nephelometric turbidity units (a measure of turbidity)
pCi/L	Picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)
ppb:	Micrograms per liter or parts per billion – or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water
ppm:	Milligrams per liter or parts per million- or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water
ppt:	Parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (mg/L)
ppq	Parts per quadrillion, or pictograms per liter (pg/L)

Regulated Contaminants

Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Level Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely source of Contamination
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2022	15	15.2 – 15.2	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection

*The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest of all HAA5 sample results collected at a location over a year

Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2022	12	12.41 – 12.4	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection
-------------------------------------	------	----	--------------	-----------------------	----	-----	---	---

*The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest of all TTHM sample results collected at a location over a year

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection date	Highest level detected	Range of Level Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely source of Contamination
Barium	8/27/2020	0.081	0.045-0.081	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride	8/27/2020	0.136	0.0793-0.136	4	4	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teeth; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	2022	0.0392	0.0149 – 0.0392	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits

Radioactive Contaminants	Collection date	Highest level detected	Range of Level Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely source of Contamination
Beta/photon emitters	08/16/2021	1.5	1.5 – 1.5	0	5	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits

Combined Radium 226/228	08/16/2021	1.5	1.5-1.5	0	5	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits
--------------------------------	------------	-----	---------	---	---	-------	---	-----------------------------

Volatile Organic Contaminants	Collection date	Highest level detected	Range of Level Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely source of Contamination
Xylenes	2021	0.00275	0 - 0.00275	10	10	ppm	N	Discharge from petroleum factories; Discharge from chemical factories.

Disinfectant Residual

Disinfectant	Year	Average Level	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Violation (Y/N)	Likely Source of Contamination
Chlorine Free	2022				4	4	ppm	Y	Water additive used to control microbes

Violation Table

Revised Total Coliform Rule (RTCR)			
<p>The Revised Total Coliform Rule (RTCR) seeks to prevent waterborne diseases caused by E.coli. E. coli are bacteria whose presence indicates that the water may be contaminated with human or animal wastes. Human pathogens in these wastes can cause short-term effects, such as diarrhea, cramps, nausea, headaches, or other symptoms. They may pose a greater health risk for infants, young children.</p>			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Monitoring, routine, Major (RTCR)	01/01/2022	01/31/2022	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant during the period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.
<p>The acceptable test was submitted shortly after the submittal date,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER</p> <p>RPM Water Supply Corporation has violated the monitoring and reporting requirements set by Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) in Chapter 30, Section 290, Subchapter F. Even though these were not emergencies, as our customers, you have the right to know what happened and what we are doing (or did) to correct these situations.</p>			

What is being done?

We have corrected the issue and are in compliance.

Please share this information with all other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (i.e., people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

This notice is being sent to you by Robert Young. Public Water System Number: TX 2340016

Date Distributed: May 25, 2023